HENoK ABERL0HYSOCIO-TECH

MITSUBISHI

ZETERHIBRAHA2OT
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model LS2-1180

8 x INDEX Page
. 3 &* Bg R A bed & IS ACCOSSOMES :+-  resteressrrssrtrescrarssracsstresssssosassorassreasassanss 2
P+ (A B S (I) Sewing mechanism (I) core-esseesseeresersininniiininiitenieeiiteiiiietes e senenieees 4
HOBM(I) 5L UKTXUM,  Sewing mechanism (II) & Feed rock shaft, feed lifting

T3¢ ) i rock shaft mechanism ------c--r=sreaseseseees 6
@ % # 3/ & & M Stitch length regulator MEChANISM +++++srresresrmressmsntiiniiiniiettintasinians 8
E & z -] B Prosser fOot MECHAMISI --=+++++-rerersreesrarorererreiossannussesersesesssstossansssssssrans 10
£ ) ] b3 #  Knife actuating MeChAnISM -++++sssteesesserenrtmnntineintitnint et 12
@ %yFiy 7HNK Touch back mechanism & Detector mechanism «««:-cocooeeessssneemraninnnieiinn. 14

B S URIHIBRE

B 7 4 /7 — & #® Wiper IMOCRANISI +++erseerssressiarsrsacermarmessssessessassasosssasabiosatsacsarsseessssosees 16
% i) # M Oil lubrication MECHANISIN -++++++++++sssssrersnserrerruesrermnaserrennsesersnncessssenaesnes 18
K ft R B ACCOSSONIOS r++++s+ersesrerstonteoncmnnrunreuerssrsnserenssrnsenessasernssarssssssnssnsssasosnes 20
= B]  JA@X creerrererrerereettetentittetiititaiseattetranetanetaaenasananenarasnenssisstresiensaas 22

P -145A 199409




AR
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

- (902}

‘/
/ 36 31 32 33 34
& «/
/ \y Wik,

L. - / -
33 36 37 38 39 /
g@ {




AMEBAR

ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

Fig. #&a-+ EREM
No. Parts. No. - Description Amt. Reg.
EEE

TS T

A] Mg1182080 ]‘LE¢1]8 ................ Rubber D'ug ¢]]8 ............................ 33 3 3
A2 NMO1910080 T A A19---rcrversrerennns RUbber DIUE @ 18-« cevrererseencenmunanseeeenans 333 3
A3 M90883080 ]' L*g¢8 8 ................. Rubber p'uz ¢88 ........................ weens 3333
A4 MOO573080 3 LA 5. Tevrcevernrenssens Rubber plug @5. J--cvvrrremnererrassoeunsreens 2.9 2 9
A5 MO1110004 77 5v4#¥° 11/64(40) X8------- Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) X8 «++-++ 1111
A6 MF01A0584 Eﬂ”,\ —vesssevancsnsvsaans Thread take_up COVEr - +ssreesnssscanncncance 111 -
A6 “F03A0584 E#”'\'_ ................... Thread take—up COVEP " csmremrmsecsccnsorsnnne 0 -1
A7 M91108001  ibA%y°11/64(40) X5.5------- Set screw 11/64(40) X5.5---crevverrrnnanncenns (I T I
AB MF36A]180 7—1"#%*”: ................ Thread guide (arm top) ........................ 1111
A9 N91116002 3/ 11/64(40) X8--vcrvv--- Screw 11/64(40) X8ecrevrernrererarinaiaiinanas 1111
A10 MO1109004  PWHE7 33435 11/64(40) XB-=----" Cross recessed siotted screw-PW11/64(40) X8---------- 6 6 6 6
A‘] MF20A0]35 ’mg ....................... Oil check window .............................. 1111
A12  N62701080 J'Mgagz-; .................. RUDDEr DIUE 2T vsrrrenreennnrsssansssenanes 1111
Al3 "90]06053 n *Eﬁe ................... sDring washer Becrernaccerontnriaarasctanacons 2 2 2 2
A4 METOADTET  BHl-c-vevvvreermorseecncnane L@Eeeeneerrenssaoansssenacsesasaesasasaens 3333
Als "Fo]Aoso] Eﬂmﬁﬁ ................. C‘oth gu|de Dlate ............................. 1111
A16 NM91107002 %" 11/64(40) X5.5-------- Screw 11/64(40) X5 5evvrervraneecneannannnenns 2 222
A17 N90943003 A4 9/64(40) X6--------- Screw 9/64(40) X6----rrrerrenririaariiaeiien, 1111
A18 N91508001  1EA%5"15/64(28) X6-++------ Set screw 15/64(28) X6---crorcrereracceennnn 1111
A19  NGA3AOTBT  TF-hARIEPIA - crrrerscenrres Thread guide (right) ceercersrrrerrnsersaanass — — -1
A1 NFSOAOTB! J-LARIEPRE --ocrvvrerorrees Thread guide (Fight)-c«esceeerrsrroerensnnes 111 =
A20 NS0909003 M4y 9/64(40) X6--------- Screw 9/64(40) X6-cccvcrereracnancnniiiiiannen 11 11
AZ‘I "F]0A0181 " L#*m& ................ Thread guide (left) ........................... -1 1 =
A21 NGA3AT181  T-hRIERZE -vcrvvrrervsens Thread guide (1eft) --erreeerreronnerseeannnns 1 = = 1
A22 MFOTA1691  E4RA Afryheecervvevoreene-e Face plate gasket:-r----------ormmereronnennes 111
A23 MFOTAOB30 R+ vvrr-=----===+ Face plater--rerrrerrreenneracmetteranacnenees 1111
A24 NO1111004 77 5%43Y 11/64(40) X 10--c--ccn--- Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) X 10+« -+ 3333
A25 M91106011 L4y 11/64(40) XT7-v-vr--- Slotted counter sunk screw 11/64(40) X7:-=vve=v--se: 222 2
A26 NFOOB210T SHARA1AP-----vrevsrvmnnens Needle plate A14P-«----sseeeremnunusecennannns 1] — — —
A26 MEOSAT101  SHEB1. G---ccvvveerrevevnss Needle plate Bl. Geceeeerrereernnnneseenennnnan -1 = -
A26 NF26B010T @HARB2. G--ccvvccmverevecres Neadle plate B2, Grec-vv-vteoermmmnnnnssmmenenn — — 11
A27 ceeneenen 1;\‘ l}ﬁ ..................... Slide Dlate ................................... 11 1 1
A28 NF10A0471 $BA 2 (RN UER) <= -rvvvreeres Plate spring for slide plate---------rvereenne 1111
A29 N90604002 E3Y"3/32(56) X2.2------+-+ Screw 3/32(56) X2. 2r-crerrrrrerrrernonceccacns 222 2
A30 NFOOAGT81 AREEP-rvovrercrmesrrcosens Thread guidesr--csevsverssresmmnniarsesneanens 1111
Asl MF90A0553 *Emn;& ............... Pre—tension stud .............................. 1111
A32 "F‘oA]sss #\xwm ................... Thread tension dlsc .......................... 2 2 2 2
A33 MF36A0245 7 H\/“/E‘JI\‘ * ................ Pre-tension spr ing ............................ 1111
A34 NO1101046  J33t9b 11/64(40) -+-rvvvvv-- Pre-tension adjusting nut 11/64(40) «-------+-+ 1111
A35 MO1202085 OYUH S12.5ercenrcesseorenss O~ ingE S12.5+errrresnecasnneansssenuercesannnns 1111
A36 N90902001  1bA4Y" 9/64(40) x4.5------- Set screw 9/64(40) X4 B-crevrerreereiiaiiennan 1111
A37 NFO1A0708 7 9 (REAFEE) -----reerve- Thread tension regulator bushing-------------- 1111
A38 MF]0A0187 &ml),\'*(ﬁ{“;g) ......... Thread take.—up sDring ......................... 1 1 — =
A38 MF02A0]87 *ml’,\'*(*&“;g) ......... Thread take_up spring .......................... - 11
A30 NF10A0553 ERF74#E(APMF8)----------- Thread tension Studs-ss«-ceessrsessossennranes 11 = —
A39 MFO2A0553 MRAF# CGRRF®E)---------- Thread tension stud------=+rocrrevenerreeeens — - 11
A0 N90204060 L CHRERAFI®) --cc-oveeecee Thread tension releasing pin---cececeerreees-- 111
A4l NF10A0555 HERFIL GREAF3E) --------- Thread tension disc. --r=-reensrenereesreesnees 2222
A42 WM11A0556 BAFMEI(RBAFR) -------- Thread tension releasing disc. ----cooresmeee- 1111
A43 MN10A3245 ABAFN2(GRBAFI®) - Thread tension spring------rereecermrrrreneess 11 ==
M3 NFO2A1245 BN 2(GREFER) - Thread tension springer=sreceerrercsnencnrense — - 11
A44 NTG60A0802 Eibt(HREBAFEE) - ---------- Thumb nut revolution stopper-«««--ecesereceree 1111
A5 NO1605045  #EFtH/t (RMF]W) 1/4(40) Thumb nut 1/4(40) -« --ereeerrermrrenernenrennes LR I
Ago] "F10E0470 X/\ l}ﬁﬁ ................... sl |de Dlate BSSY. crrrereecraacantaenaanninaans 11 11
AS02 MFOOEQ550 7" Livyavfll------rvvereeronr Pre-tension assy. -«--eseerreereernernmneceees 1111
A903 MFO1E0210 ABAFM-----vvvererrereeee Thread tension regulator assy.-«:-ecoorevrve-- 11— -
A903 NFO3E0210 AMEAFH---------vrrerenree Thread tension regulator assy. --ccoceeereere-e = - 11




REVEHE (1)
SEWING MECHANISM (I)




FEOEEME (D
SEWING MECHANISM (I)

Fig. #&a1-+ SEREN
No. Parts.No. H &8 Description Amt. Reg.

EEE

SEES
Bso "90883080 k) L*g¢8 [ R T Rubber Dlug ¢8 [ R R R 111 1
B61 MF70A0663 &tilsgpt-----ccevveenene Needle bar busing (upper)::«--rreeerecrcerces 1111
B62 NFOSAO660 SHMB:- - ccrvrecencncneess Needle bar---t-reoeerrereraneteraeirenennnns S T
B62 MFOTADG60 S «--vcvevrnenrecnnns Needle bar---reresereeasasssosasrceasnnnans, 1 = — =
B62 MF82A0660 ﬁ# ..................... Needle bar-c««s-srrersccacnccnaceccnncecneces - 1 -
B62 MF83A0660 ﬁﬁ ..................... Needle bar -+ r-ccrcesevnreraccesnrnccarnacne o o -1
B63 NFO1A0664 SHHEAAT-------coveveees Needle bar busing (lower)----+c-errremercnens 111 =
B63 NFO3A0664 SHEEANT --ccvrrvveereees Needie bar busing (lower):-:-ererervrereenees — — -1
864 "F01A0]81 %*m(ﬁﬁ;’l?) ........ Thfead gu|de ................................. 1T 11 1
865 MFOSAO]B] J&;W (ﬁﬁ) ............. Thread gl“de ................................. 11 — —
B65 MFBOA1181 RIEC (BHHE) -----o-v---- Thread guide---r-e-cerrerrerresrmnrmseienne = - 11
B66 M90815002 mHH4ibs3y” 1/8(44) x4.5----- Slotted flat head set screw 1/8(44) X4.5-----c-v--: 1111
BG" "FZ]DO]ZB EyyﬁDAx]#]] ............ Needle DAX]#]] .............................. 1 — ~ —
B67 NF70A0128  SUUSHDBX 1-2#14:ceveevnss Needle DBX 1=2814+sreeverucnrecernareeieasnn -1 = =
367 "F83A0]28 E:/‘J"H)BX1#22 ............ Needle DB)(]#ZZ ............................... - 11
B68 MN91513001  1b7%5°15/64(28) X9.5----- Set screw 15/64(28) X9.5-v--rvvrvnrriiirenres 6 6 6 6
B69 MFOTAO740  Jxhp--crccrcrcenvecncnnes Felfeerererecnraccisneonanascanorencscacones 1111
B70 "F01A0417 ;ﬂmh-)" ................ 0il shield CaP-r-rretrrr s sercoerenaattnnn 11— —
B70 MFO3A0417  JHRHH4T cervrcvrerensen- Oil shield Capres---=--ssreesrornrrnsonrnsens = -1 1
B71 M91802006  HescT4y" 9/32(28) X14:-c2v--- Screw 9/32(28) X 14 scecrererrrerrennrnncnenss 1111
B72 MNSO700085 OUsY TAPT-v-vervensesnnns O-ring TAPT cosresennranessanisnesnsasannean, 1111
B73 M91801002 T35°9/32(28) X13-------- Screw 9/32(28) X 13--ccvermnrerenrrenenrennns 1111
874 "F01E0383 95)7*\‘/°ﬁ ................ Crank with SCrew--- - s ccreeccrrinecesnans 1 — — —
B74 MFO1E1383 75)7*9’“.... ............ Crank with screw-:--ccceererremrrencrananoas -1 = =
B74 MFO3E0383 A5uhay ff--recrerocescene Crank With SCrewss----r--ssceerseesrscenreses — - 11
B75 N91606001  1EF%)° 1/4(40) X6 --vvv--- Set screw 1/4(40) X6-----rm-eernerrereas 00500 10 10 10 10
B76 MF90E0662 S5 7h 41 #--ccvveer Needle bar connecting link guide assy.cr==-=cv-"-* 1111
B77 NF10A0325 fERE«--cvvrrrvrrmrirmsees Slide DIOCK:+-crerrrrrennssonanasarecsoaasens 111 1
B78 M91106004 7" 594%>" 11/64(40) x8----- Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) X8:------ 2222
B79 NFO1A0232 _LWMANE---cccvrevreeent Upper shaft bushing (left)-«-c-ceveceorceeees 11 11
B8O NFO5A0234 E@hsspep---c--ccevvcee-s Upper shaft bushing (middle)---<-cov-voroe--- 1111
B81 MNFBOAO352  h3-4y ffe--rveecnerroeees Thrust coliar with screw----:-cr-ceenreeeees 1111
B82 MN91602001  AL#%5°1/4(40) X4--vvvee--- Set screw 1/4(40) X4--c-vcveerrreerrrenccnnns 2222
883 ......... _tn*'# .................. UDDer shaft BRAr - cresrerssestaartiesanncaas 1111
B84 ------ s ﬁu*’-\i_t ................ Vertical shaft gear (upper) .................. 1111
B85 M90320065 CELL G®MA20----------- Retaining ring-C type 20-:--ccrevrrreercnenne 1111
B86 MFO0A1492 ﬁ,bﬁ ................... Feed drive eccentric CaM» - rremrmereannaee 11 - -
886 MFQ2A1492 E,D‘ ................... Feed drive eccentric came-=serecereacesrosacoee — - 11
B87 MFOOA1476  A5AME®E @36--------r--- Thrust collar @36------ecevrrerecnnemnrennes 1111
B88 M90902011 AM4Y" 3/16(28) X 13------ Siotted counter sunk head screw 3/16(28) X 13------- 3333
B89 MFO1A0233  L#MiASRAG- -« rorvorreree: Uoper shaft busing (right)--:--eeeereerenenee 1111
BIO MO1472086 A —-c-vcvrrrmreenrnnns 0il SE@I-r-rerverrernrosesarmeenrarasucacann, 1111
B91 MFOOAI386  AKIFEiEYmyh ---vvvvvrrcnee Connecting rod for feed cam:---«++=-revree---- 1111
B92 MF70A0384  LTFzEYyb «ovcveeerene-e Connecting rod for feed camer«-ererrerecerer- 1111
B93 MFOTEQ230 EBfic-crcvrervrererecuren Upper shaftess=erreerrrnssrneeeniaionoaecan, 1111
894 ......... 1 l‘tg .................... Rubber Dlug .................................. 11 1 1
B5S MFOIA1740 Jxhprecrccccccscscroncnns [ L R R EEEREEERER 111 1
BI6 MI0402085 OYUH S4-----rernrncnacnens O-TinNg SA---cerrrrrresennmnnmnnraecanoananes 1111
B97 -ecieee-s ALY gyaecererecnenen Rubber bushing:--:--+-srrrrecrerrermcarcanonns 1t 111
B98 MFOQA0521  SEMASNL------cverecneee Vertical shaft bushing (upper)--«---=-------- 1111
BO9 NF10A0520 4BMli-----r-rrrrerrrvrrers Vertical shaftr-c---=ccr-terreosersnacannanaces 1111
B100 MF70A0522 #RMEASNT---rvvevvercenee Vertical shaft bushing (lower):«:coecreereres 111 -
B100 NF74B0522 #RMHASNTR--rvveveerrrenre Vertical shaft bushing (lower) :---coceverrree — — -1
B10] ssevecens ﬁ'*”“,-F ................ Vertlcal shaft gear (lower) .................. 1111
B102 ---ccce-- 'F‘#’-‘; .................. Lower shaft gear--------eerereeaaseneananoes 111 1
BO04 MFO1E0580 KF&H#E)5/9#----------- Thread take-up lever assy. ::rresrresrrerrer-: 11— ==
B904 NFO1EI580 KFP&+i)5 o@.---------- Thread take—up lever assy. =<-rr-e-seereeveess -1 ==
B904 MFO1E2580 KFR&tHE)5 o----------- Thread take-up lever assy. =:--cresscseereer — -1 -
BY04 MFO3EQ580 XFedt#Es5vy9@----------- Thread take-up lever assy. ---re-erresreeseers — — -1
BOO5 NFO1E0331 AHeEEE L4B-------vvvvv--- Bevel gear upper assy.-r----rrercreeenriiees 1110
B906 MFO]E1230 _tiﬁﬁ ................. UDDer shaft ASSY. serrerererran ettt 1111
B907 M97006060 hEEARGL UH-ccccec---e 0il amount adjusting pin assy. cr---rererree-e 1111
8908 "F01E0332 bf'ﬁi‘Fﬁ ............... Bevel gear | ower ASSY. st 1t 111




RECER(I) S L UKFE 8, LTk s
SEWING MECHANISM (II) FEED ROCK SHAFT, FEED LIFTING
ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM

155 (118) 153 159 152 157

154




RECERE( ) & J VKT8, £k #hisiie
SEWING MECHANISM (II) FEED ROCK SHAFT, FEED LIFTING
ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM

Fig. #&1-V RN
No. Parts. No. BaR Description Ant. Reg.
EEE.
G110 M90619050 Eﬁ ¢]o ....................... Washer ¢10.................................:... 1t 1 1 1
Ci11 WFOOQEO281 Elj-é\ ......................... Feed bar ABSY. "cvccrrerrerretetactitennoitane 1 1 11
C112 N90806002  F4¥"1/8(44) X6-------rvvvrevr-- Screw 1/8(48) X6-rvrreemrereaaenieiiiiiaiiana, 2.2 22
C113 MFOOA3104  sEUBB(44MHE) <+ vvrerrorrramrocns Fead dog A, 115P - -srerroinrarieninniinnecanianns 1] - — =
G113 NF10AD104  SEUME(SHRBE) - v vcvrvvreroracenens Feed dog B.P1.6r-cvcerrerrrornararancinannencans -1 11
C114 MNF90A0283  {RiDEE-----rrrverroererrcnereens Shaft for feed bar (eccentric)--«----+-ecveevnns T 1 1 14
C115 MFO0A0278  JKEBYBZERY f----vvvvrvceeenr Feed rock shaft crank (left)--------rrvvecveenn. LR B
C116 M91204002 A FE3Y 3/16(28) X 12----=v-rv---- Screw 3/16(28) X 12---venverrerearanmiannenenn. 4 4 4 4
c117 uF7vo491 mql%lj” ....................... Feed rock shaft-cc-vceccermcanmacneniancennennnnn 11 1 1
C118 M90517065 CRYiLsPRWFAA15--------rnvvnnenne Retaining ring-C type 15---+--vcerenvccannnnnn.. 2222
G119 MFO0AC286  FKTEIRUBASAZE -+ -oorvvevvnennees Bushing for feed rock shaft (left)-----c.-ve---. T 111
C120 MFOOA0279  JKIEXYBHAS---------r-vovmeneees Feed rock shaft crank (right)---«-v--vvceeeenen. 11— -
C120 MFO2A0279  ZKIFEZEYBRAT--rccrrvvecervnrres Feed rock shaft crank (right)--------evcvevvoenn — -1t
C121 NFOOA0454  FKFEZRYBRB - - v--nvvenrrensres Feed rock shaft crank pin--«--c-rrvveeeecenenes. 1111
C122 W91521002  SE3Y°11/64(40) XT-verervrocerces Screw 11/64(40) X7-vcccerereeccenrinecnecnnnnes 2222
0124 N91506001  1bf3y° 15/64(28) X G--revrvrcerre- Set screw 15/64(28) X6---r-erereereneiiaiaene. (I T
C125 MFO1ADSS7  AEBFN Feerevererrrevreeceonns Bobbin thread tension springe--------v-eeceencn. I T QS
0125 NFO3AD557 = AEATFN g-cercvrcvncerenennnnnns Bobbin thread tension soripge--~er---ermvoccvene — — -1
C126 M97085030  MERFH 3/32(100) X1.6---=---v-e Tension spring screw 3/32(100) X1.6------------- 111 -
C126 M97086030  MEAF4Y 3/32(100) X2.2- ==+ ~=r-vn: Tension spring screw 3/32(100) X2.2--cvsrrevee = — -1
€127 NO7087030  #EMFn $1EA3s 1/16(80) X1, 2- <« v---- Tension regulating screw 1/16(80) X1.2-----cccecvenen. 111 =
C127 M97088030  IRFn &ibs$y 1/16(80) X 1. 5e-v-vcvnr Tension regulating screw 1/16(80) X 1.5--+=rre-evrvocns — — -1
0128 MFO1A0245  ZREERAIEA"3--v--ocmvercnnenees Bobbin tension spring---------csercceieieiciennn 11 - -
128 MF01A1245 g&wmf* ..................... Bobbin tension spring.. esssessanisaensaneonrarer o - 1=
C128 MF0O3A0245 g‘iww\’* ..................... Bobbin tension springecresrrccscciietiinececenss = — -1
C129 MF41D0123 t' t’ VI R R R R Bobbin ........................................ ] = — =
0129 MFODAD123 & b yrrvreveerercvncoennsncannes Bobbineccreererieestentariiniiiiiianriiiaanan -1 1 =
0129 MF25B0123 K L Uercrevrrececormcncncannaaaes oD L. - - - - -« - - - CFEEEEEELCETT - - CTLLreT - — =
C130 MF10A0229  P9abf-c--vvvnrrvnrannceneanens Hook positioner-«---«---s-scevoereecnorocann... 1 ==
C130 MWF17B0229 TRZBibA-ceverenserscncnroscannas Hook pOSitioner-res ssseecensnsiranansanucnncans — -1 -
G]ao HFZOAOZZQ mi_ltj ......................... Hook p°siti°ner ................................... -1
C131 N91118002  E3Y°11/64(40) X10:------------- Screw 11/64(40) X 10-----vcervcccrnncnennaenen LR
C132 MFOIEQ120  @BAB--c---c-vmcvecasncnnneonnnns Rotary hook @sSy. --<-eceveroveceseasorannssnanns ! - = —
C132 “FOOA(HZO *ﬁ ............................ Rotary hook F L A R R -1 - =
G132 MF42B0120 §ﬁ ............................ Rotary hook F Ty R -1 =
c132 "F45A0120 §*ﬁ ............................ Rotary hook Y AR R -1
C133 M91259030  +{ME4" 48 3/16(32) XGr-vvvvveresnes Oil cap screw assy. 3/16(32) X9-+-c-corveennnns 1111
C134 MNFOSA07T40  44AJxhb----r--revrmmeereenenes 0il felt for lower shaft---:-+c-cverecccacenne. LI R
C135 NO0800086  F4A—lhec-ccrreceecenrscnnsnsannns 0il §8@le--rrreromcmrmcmessnamaccrcaaiacananns 11 1 1
C136 MHFOOAD451  THEASRZE-rvevvvrvronoerrerenn: Lower shaft bushing (left).------ecnvrecenenonn 1t 111
c137 nF0°A0450 "F“ ---------------------------- Lower shaft ..................................... 1 1 1 -
C137 NFO2A0450 TFlfiecccecevreorersrannsasanecass Lower Shaftesesrsereerrosrsariosrtacrsriosatonss wm w -1
C138 NFO1EQ350  AUIYBLRY fif---orvevrocrvecceans Thread trimmer cam with screw-----------cre-een- LR T
€139 MN91602020  7Uftabs3y’ 1/4(40) X 10- - - rvnvveenees Soket set screw 1/4(40) X10---cccceerevrnnneanes 2.2 22
G140 MFODA0453  THIMATR-«--vecrvmecnreneccaens Lower shaft bushing (middle)--«--cvvsevrveecee. 1111
C141 MFOTEO352  A5-4% fF------vmvrromcnrennenns Thrust collar with screw------crrereeveccennonn- 1111
C142 N91106001  1b/33° 11/64(40) X 3. 7-----vcneees Set screw 11/64(40) X3.7---vvevecerrncrnenane. 2222
C143 NFOOAG4SZ  TFEIAGRAT:-o-rvvormvrecrreerones Lower shaft bushing (right)---------e-rrcveeoens 1111
C144 NFBOADEB8 N 47 +-receccecearcnrencecnnnen. 0il pipe for lower shaft busing--------recr-eers 1111
c145 "FO0A0753 7' i‘l-‘l. R R R Plunger ........................................ 11 11
G146 "FO0A0572 7&?#]\'* ......................... COi‘ snring ..................................... 11 11
C147 MFOOAO154  JRPGAE---cvrrevrorerornsasncans Guide plate-----receerecmanecimraneniaaionans 1 — — —
C147 MNFS0ACI54  SREQAE-cvrereormreerornoncncnenes Guide plater-rr-rerererarerroscarcrciaanaaranens -1 1 -
C147 MNFS3A0I54 TRIGAR---cvrovereerorsrsrocncass Guide platercos rrreorerersrecarssessnsraronsasss = = -1
C148 N91501003  F34°15/64(28) X10e--vurvererees Screw 15/64(28) X 10-cevvvrveeecenracccnanaccnnes t1 1
€149 M90904060 7,\‘ ﬁm ......................... Connecting rod stud---------reevcrienncinnransns 1 1 11
G150 MFO0A0277 L FEIBESY fF---vvvvveveennre Feed lifting rock shaft crank (right)--------==------- T - -
C160 MF80A0277 L FXYBBAY fd--rcovvvreerer-- Feed 1ifting rock shaft crank (right)---------v-esuven — -1 1
C151 MF70A0460 L FaXYli---cecevrrrecernvonenes Feed lifting rock shaft---«--«-vrevecccccnnans 1111
C152 MF70A0286 LT aEYBBASAE ----rvrmveenrneens Bushing for feed lifting rock shaft (left}«--c-ccv-c-- 1 1
C153 N91502050 25AMEEE 620.5----c-v-ercereens Thrust washer @20.5-¢-srrrecrorenreonrnenennn. 11
0154 NFO1EQ276 L TFaXYZXRAY fifr-ec-vrevnrnenss Feed lifting rock shaft fork-----c-ccevvveeeevs L R B
C155 N91112002  F3¥11/64(40) X12---=-vvvvvve- Screw 11/64(40) X 12ecnvvvervcncrenrrennnncnens U0 TR B
C156 N91106004 775943 11/64(40) X 8-vvrveve-n-- Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) XB----------- IS T
0157 MFB0A0352  $3-3Y ff--crvvvrmenrmcrvneeennns Thrust collar with screw------ccoovreeereccaee 2222
€158 N91602001 UL 3V 1/4(40) X4 c--rvverenneonns Set screw 1/4(40) X4---r-evceerrinrrocnieecens 4 4 4 4
C159 N91513001  1br3Y°15/64(28) X9.5----+------- Set screw 15/64(28) X9.5------crorroeeioeenes P11t
C160 W91502001  1b#3Y°15/64(28) X3.5------------ Set screw 15/64(28) X3.5--vcrrervurennniaeonnns 111
C909 NF40EQ125 & b Uh-RfB-----vvrvvmemerirncens Bobbin case assy. ---c-r-esericeriiiiietieenionns 11 ==
0909 MFISEQ125 & b Ur=RfB-ccveverrorsmnesncens Bobbin CASE @SSY. <+ = -rcerrerrorsassansanenseans — -1 -
0909 NG44E0125 F Ayt : CER R R R EE R R Bobbin Ccase assy. -r--ccrcreerernancininitetiiins — — -1




STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM

D) 2%V) RS

[+
P~
-
(o]
~N
g

176 177

201




D) %) SRR

STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM

Fig. #&R-V EREY
No. Parts. No. 8 a B Description Amt. Reg.
EEE.

IEEa

D17] uFovosao &ﬁu .................... Connect ing rod stud---+-cc-rerrccenenenieae. 1111
D172 NMFOOA6910  EY:EYDyP - ovvvvvnennneees Feed rock regulator connecting rod---«------- 1111
D173 MFOOA1152 ﬁi}ﬂmbl‘ ................. Feed regulator ............................... 1 1 — —
D173 MNFO02A1152 él”iﬁhl\ ................. Feed regulator ................................ - 1 1
D174 NFOOA7910 Yuh:r-ercvcrrvcrnccnenennns LinKereorroererrrereetoneenoniennnaacnnannns 1111
D175 M90504065 EXIILIMG4:-c-oervvrrnenrss Retaining ring—E type 4-------c-ervvrmverenee 1111
D176 MO0519060 H------+-vrerrremcorarses Link StUgd----vroevrvrorersentrnesacnarenennns 1111
D177 NFT0AOT50 7" 9¥a-r--secereerncnncenss Bushing for feed reguiator---«-c--r-evvrerans 1111
D178 MO0904063 YN fdih-r--cvovrvrroreenss Connecting rod stud------rreremrerarancaranns 1111
D179 NG2004080 1 MA@ 20:--«-v-vrerernns Rubber plug @20« cveesrererancstnnsasiosass 1111
D180 M91516002 T4y 15/64(28) X8.5--+---- Screw 15/64(28) XB.5--rvrrvrereririnnreenene 11
0181 "FOOAZ"OB ﬁ#ﬁ ..................... sDr ing retainer ............................... - 11
D182 MF40A6572 “}»?*'\' * ................... Coi ' snring ................................... -1 1
D183 MFOOAB572 ATEN hreercecrroncracanne Coil springresreererreccaccencnstnnarnccanans 1111
D184 MFOOE1635 EUEEMRAR-----------v---- Reverse sewing crank assy. ---c-<cceesrecrcoes 1111
D185 MO0600085 QUUH TAPE:-----v-crerennees O-ring TAPB-»+recvrsesteneasesstssncasnraeass 1111
D186 WM95003053 mn * ..................... Sor|ng Washer csesscrrrssntesunnssressorsnaes 1111
D188 M91207003 FLF45° 3/16(28) X6.5------ Screw 3/16(28) X6.5----+--rvrevririienonons 1111
D189 MFO1A0632 ﬂ/ﬁbl\ e cacecvesnerassnse Feed reversing [ R 111 1
D190 MNFOOA0B33 EVEELN - v--v-vvreveers Feed reversing lever shaft--«--+rverececneans 1111
D191 NG1501007 a4y 15/64(28) X 14.5--+- Screw 15/64(28) X14.5- -+ -rcrcerercirnrennane, 1111
D192 MNFOOA1T08 Jrg---ccvcnrerernrnrnns. SDring holder--«seceoeececarennannieninnens — -1 1
D193 M91505002 4 15/64(28) X13.5---+-- Screw 15/64(28) X13.5-x-rrvrrrererneenieanne 1111
D194 MNISAOTO8 JBh:------rvrerernrnranns SPring holder-«-cececereronsamnnnaninians -1 1
D195 MFOOATA54 @l ---c--vvrreromnracnnns Link Stude---rrcecroromrorrornosnracrarasnass 1111
D196 MFOOA2910 Huhreeceeeerecvncaenaannns Lfieoco0 NETRYNY . - . . o oo P oG ooooa0 92 2 2
D197 NFOOA3G10 Juhrcrerervrermncnecannnn, LMl reeremmresrectassisatasntonnoncsansannss 2 2 — —
D197 NFO2A0910 Yuhrererernenvmnnnanaennns Link=ooveneaseaseasesarsaranaranacacracaannns - =22
D198 M91112002 45" 11/64(40) X12-------- Screw 11/64(40) X12-v-r-rrervenccrorececacnss 3333
D199 MNFOOA2454 M- ----vcov-veccnccccnn.n Link stud----ccctececeraciananencciiicerannns 1111
D200 MN35A2530 &ﬁ .................... Feed regu'ator shaft----- rerrecrerccreccene. 1111
D201 M91513001  1b#%y° 15/64(28) X9.5------ Set screw 15/64(28) X9.5---x--r-rerreraarenn 1111
D202 MFOOAQ289  A!ARRME- -« --r-coveeeeee Stitch length adjusting crank:--«----c------- 1111
D203 M90905002 F45°9/64(40) X8.5---+---- Screw 9/64(40) X8.5----r--rereereriiiienernes 11
D204 NM90903002 15" 9/64(40) X6.5-------- Screw 9/64(40) X6.5---xrcreerereriirnaananeen 111
D205 MN35A3530 ERftl--c-cccrereererennns Feed regulator shaft:---sr-rereeereraeanann, 1111
D206 MFOOA3530 ERffdf--c-crcerrrvcnreocens Link Studecerreterenseerorssssorntserersoraes 1111
D207 M91106004 7" 53443 11/64(40) X8:------ Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) X8------- — -2 2
D208 M91501003 F3y°15/64(28) X10--++---- Screw 15/64(28) X 10 -r-cemevrnrerenncnnnnes 2222
D210 MO1000085 QYY) PIOA---=tcrvrvnrnrees O-ring PIOA- s recnsrrecemaesasesarninnnannns 1111
D211 MFO5A0572 i}l?*,\' * ................... Coil spr [MEecerrrersrsrersassacincranenennns 11 11
D212 NFOOA3T708 My --------ovvrrrmrerees SDring holder--r----cetereerseamnaeianioenes, - -
D213 MFOOAQS52 {ESRAL Yrevrvvrorrsnnres SHODDEr PiMe-e-tesrsreornrarasmarassoenraanann 1111
D214 NFS5A0640 RYBAREZY - cecerrrrrerres SCrew Darsrreereerearcotioansanenesscasenanas 1111
D215 MFOOADQS0 b =erecrevicranncaennnnns Stopper pin releasing lever-«ececoerevrereces 1111
D216 MFOTAOB31 4 4¥Re-v-vorerornrsocnnnns Di@lecrereveeraoraraeraeaacaiiitaatnenacens 111 1
D217 MFOTADBA1  JRUAR--rvrv-cvmrrererrees Stitch length indicating platerc---vrvvvvcee-. 11 --
D218 MFO3A0841 ARYHR:-----ccvvrevreernens Stitch length indicating plate---------covvvr — - 11
D220 MNFODAO257 I :----crvrervrererenes BUShing:---c-teresrrererasorareseaceoearacannn 1111
D221 NO1215002 TEAY°3/16(28) X 12--ccc---- SCrew 3/16(28) X 12« x-vrerassssaserarenasans 111 1
D222 "F02A0245 Hﬁ,\' * ................... Coil spr |ng .................................. 1t 111
D223 M90921002 F1y"9/64(40) XBeervvrvvv- Screw 9/64(40) XBer-rvremremcariiiiraianenn 22 - -
D224 MFOOA4708 JMr@-c--vrrverrrrenconnnn SPring holder-«---«scersrnrrstarciirannnenn. 11— —
D225 "F(X)A6572 '}l?*,\' * ................... Coil spr ing .................................. 11— —
D922 NFO1E0640 %I}nmi“/' ﬂ .............. Screw bar assy-----ccererririe e 1 1 — —
D922 MFO3E0640 J’il}mﬁ*:/'ﬂ .............. Screw bar ASSYrrrrer ettt e -1 1




PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

[E] A48

257

10




[E) #2148
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Fig. #&a-V HEREN
No. Parts. No. 8 4 Description Amt. Reg.

EeE
E230 MF70A0738 gl*ﬁ .................... Knee Iifter rod .............................. 1 1 1 1
E231 NO1219015 Bt F45 3/16(28) X3.5- -+ =" Stud screw 3/16(28) X 3. 5-cccrerrerrecnennaann 2222
E232 M91503031 B4 M+ 15/64(28) X 6.5+~ Stud bolt 15/64(28) X6.5---vc-evrreenenaenn 1111
E233 MNF70A1950 #BI Eh LN —F--cvcerrerer Knee |ifter lever (right)---ccccovrovecnnrees 1111
E234 NF70A0511  BR{EHE------cvvvrereeeens Knee lifter connecting rod-«-««--rreerere--ee 1110
E235 ......... ’\' *,’7t' Yerareentaanaanann Spr |ng hook .................................. 1111
E236 MFT0A0572  JRREN Revvvornmenencnnres Soring for knee lifter lever------ccoveevrens T
E237 u90423060 .’%n;t'y ................. Thread releas”‘g Dln ......................... 1111
E238 M91504031  Bett4 b 15/64(28) X7 v---- Stud bolt 15/64(28) X T7-vrcccerrcecreneraanenn 1111
E239 ......... *n;tl\ .................. Tension re'easing Calfl -+ crccecsscvronsancsnan 1111
E240 ......... wl_tlr' l,,\' _E ............ Knee ]lfter Iever (left) ..................... 1t 111
E24] MFO]AOZ]G *:w ................... Thread guide ................................. 1111
E242 "F“OAO]OS ﬁIﬁ .................... Presser foot @SSY. "teterrretestctsaiscenaonns 11 = ~
E242 MF12801°5 ﬂIﬁ .................... Presser foot ASSY. *reecrrar e oo — -1 -
E242 "FGSBO]OS ﬂlﬁ .................... Presser foot AGSY. srrrreereerrresiatratitsinn -1
E243 M90939002 T3y 9/64(40) X11------- Screw 9/64(40) X 11 cveveenreseiereianiannnans 1111
£244 MNFOOAO267  #RIMESIecvrvrercernenns Bushing for presser bar----------vererennoen. 1111
E245 MF11D0262 JBIHE--------crrereerroes PreSSer bap---e--rerercemcatarananreranranaans -1 1 1
E246 MFO1E0253 #BI th HLOVY ff----vvv-- Presser bar {ifting cam with O-ring---------- 1111
E247 M90401085 OYuh TAP4«-cvrrrravennns O-ring TAP4 -+ -cerreeaensnnenieninsnsiirenes 1111
E248 NFO1E0252 #R1 bf 4y ffrervvcerreeer Presser bar |ifter with screw--------+crceute 1111
E249 N91108001  ibA3Y"11/64(40) x5.5----- Set screw 11/64(40) X5 5-rcererrecrneannannns 11 1 1
E250 MFO1A0265  $BIHEY #4% ff---covvvvv-- Presser bar guide bracket:---«---serev-vnens 111
E251 "FIOAOZSQ nn\'* ................... Presser spring ............................... ] - — -
E251 NF12B0259 JBIN h-vrvrvrvrensmrmnens PresSEr SDIiMEer--c-tresresroarassenennrones -1 11
E252 MO1131002 E3Y°11/64(40) X6.5---+-- Screw 11/64(40) X6.5-=-c-cveeeeecerarcncnaan. 1111
E253 "F20A0703 *mﬁ ................... Presser spr|ng guide ......................... 11 1 1
E254 M93220035 9R3%Y 1/2(28) x49-------- Thumb screw 1/2(28) X 49« ceccernecenrerrsnnns 1111
E2565 M93202047 YRifyh1/2(28) X8--vv---- Thumb nut 1/2(28) X8----rveererrereacscancne. 1111
E256 "FO‘IEOZGZ #Iﬁﬁ .................. Presser bar T AR R R {1 - = =
E257 N90702065 CERLEE &11.12-------- Retaining ring-CE type &11.12-----cvccvv-n-- 1 - ==
E258 WO1106004 773944/ 11/64(40) xX8-+--- Cross recessed and siotted screw 11/64(40) x8::---:- 11 11
E250 N91506001  ibx3¥" 11/64(40) X6------- Set screw 11/64(40) X6----c--vrevcrroncoee-ce 1111
E910 MFOOEQ252 #Bx1tH bn -ZE#B:--------- Knee lifter lever (left) assy. :s-reevereee-ne 1111

L




R0 A
KNIFE ACTUATING MECHANISM

268 263
269%@ .
270\%3 22; (e \
I { 7 'S 319
2n 266 273 g
14 288 A 272 295 296

12




FU)¢) 8
KNIFE ACTUATING MECHANISM

Fig.  #B&I~F EREN
No. Parts. No. & A Description Amt. Reg.
EEE.
F261 MFO1EC746 JL37 Wo4¥MH---------vvvv-t Flexible wire assy. ----cceeeomrvmeemnramanan. 111
F262 M90401085 OIJ‘/" TAP4----ccvnerennanns O_ring 7. R e R R L 1111
F263 MFOOA1391 EKEEAR------c---cocvevreees Thread trimmer driving lever----------------- -1 111
F264 N97082030 E&{F4%" 15/64(28) X7.5------ Stud screw 15/64(28) X7.5------cnerrereanrenenns 1111
F265 “FOOA]729 t*l’,\'* ..................... Triming Iever spring ........................... 1 1 1 1
F266 MFOOA1352 AJ----:--vrerermnmnnereens Spring support collar-------- R R RECEEEEETETEEE 1111
F267 M91502045 +9115/64(28)--------------- Nut 15/64(28) -------vvemvrrenreninenennrennnne. 2222
F268 MFO0AO361  JUAY7 MI4¥AAY —---cvvomnv-- Flexible wire holder---------sc0reouenn ARREREREE 1111
F269 M91127015 ERf3F43" 11/64(40) X5------ Stud screw 11/64(40) X5-----ccvmrrenenrmvnrenns P11
F270 MF36A0750 JUHY7 MO4¥4RL- <+ revververe Flexible wire presser-------rocververeenncncons. 1111
F271 M90802002 35" 1/8(44) XT----vcvv---- Screw 1/8(44) X7 ---roerrvnrenennieieinanennens 2222
F272 MF°0A0780 *b" s s sssesssessacnonanune Ho | der .......................................... 1 1 1 1
F273 NO1373045 9pNSXAT-vrvvencnrerarans Nut MEXAT-ceveemrmeee e i iiiiianieranenanans 2 2 2 2
F274 MFOOA1509  MuMYIL/AF H--vvvvverroees Solenoid bracket----«---vrrerieniiieiiiiaiiaian 1111
F275 M91510002 33y 15/64(28) x12--------- Screw 15/64(28) X12-----rvvvrvrcmenrenrnerennen. 4 4 4 4
F276 M90516063 Ml-----------veveerniienens Link stud------c-orreemecnmnneriniiiiie el 1111
F277 M94008037 P43y MAXE-------c-ervnvn- Cross recessed counter sunk flat head screw MAX6------ 3 333
F278 M93003099 t'U9-3Fh(HR)------revcenn-s Terminal pin (Malg)«-------cerrmnrennrmnranneen 2222
F279 M92074075  tEAFyMEX3.2T-----vvvvrens Nut M5X3. 2T rcvnrrrerrmnnenrcniacnnrnnicnnnne 2222
F281 MFOTAQ397  Jyday---ereereececnncnnens Thread trimmer driving lever cusion------------- T 111
F282 M90703065 ERILi#12------------0nn-- Retaining ring-E type 12-----------vcmennnnennns 1111
F283 M90913001 1b#%%° 9/64(40) X8.5-------- Set screw 9/64(40) X8. 5 -ccccrererariarrienenn, 1111
F284 MFOOA1603 MERAAEUFE------cvvveeee Bracket for fixed blade--+----------ronrcncnnens 111
F285 ”FO0A0180 *;m ..................... Thread finger ................................... 1t 11 -
F285 ”Foon]so **m ..................... Thread finger ..................................... - 1
F286 M91102010 mM#Y°9/64(40) X4.1--------- Slotted counter sunk head screw 9/64(40) x4.1---1 1 1 1
F287 MFODAO838 [BISEAR----crvrescereroranan Fixed blade---re+vreroreveasncaaaacananacnanaass 11 1 -
F287 MF02A0838 [BISEAR-+-svrerenvorcocanes Fixed blade-««+ovr-rereroncramamrananancnenncens — — — 1
F288 M91110045 +vb 9/64(40)-------vvvvvv-- Nut 9/64(40) -« -ovvvvervenermnnrnennioenncenes 111
F290 M91201045 +ub 3/16(28)--------vvcv--- Nut 3/16(28) - ---rrmeemnnrmnrcncrnerecneceen. 2222
F291 MFOTEO411  am, amy Hh345-----cevvve-e-- Cam follower, Shoulder screw assy. --------------- 2222
F294 MFOTE0477 APy ~#B----cvvvvvrvrcnron- Stopper lever assy. --------eveenacieiianearen.y 111
F295 MFOOAD729 4N R--c--mrmvennrercnrens Coil spring-----c-reserecreremnmnmerenenarcene. 1111
F296 MFO1E1352 hi—*/’ ffecerecresenecenens Collar with screw--++--ceercecrnosnannnncrcness. 1111
F297 MFOOA1477 ARy —dR-=c--c-v-evmnerons Lever stopper plate------+--cv-sormurnnonreeonn. 111
F298 M91503022 # #b 15/64(28) X20--------- Bolt 15/64(28) X20---c-rervervecnracnencercnncns T 11
F299 MFOOAD572 ATHIN R--crcrvrcernrarnenns COil SPringerr-errrrresrrrsescoesernanennnanann. 1111
F300 MFOOAQ0750 J o gYgececeecaar i Bushing ......................................... 11 1 1
F301 MFOOA5454 JZiBMh®h.------------vvvoee Knife driving shaft-------xcorcerromerrereneens 111 -
F301 MFO2A1454 JRiBBh¥h-------vvvneevneee Knife driving shaft-----c-oerererecmereeereenee — — -1
F302 MFOOA2527 HE---c-err-veremenncnnes Knife holding bracket saddle-------------------- 1 - S
F302 MFOOA1527 BEE-----cvrerm-rennennenes Knife holding bracket saddle--------<--e-cnvnne -1 11
F303 M91111015 B4y 11/64(40) X6.2---- Stud screw 11/64(40) X6.2-----------crevmvronn-e 2222
F304 “FooAsg]o IJ/7 ........................ Linke-cvcersrcenecnnceneiesecerarnncscennenrnee. 1 11 1
F305 M91107045 +yb 11/64(40)--------vvov-- Nut 11/64(40)-------vvrmvrmmnrenennnncnronecenes 2222
F306 M91117002 A4y 11/64(40) X13------ Screw 11/64(40) X 13----reerorecrerrenrocrancans LI
F307 MFOOA1392 Enm ..................... Knife driving Crank-c«serseermrasctcccocrcnscans 1111
F308 WM90803010 M4Y"1/8(44) XGerrevvvr---: Slotted counter sunk head screw 1/8(44) x§------ 3333
F309 M94006052 2JAMESE $28------------e- Thrust collar @28:«ce-vrrmeerreceercenrcnnnenns Tt 11
F310 MFOOAD836 AABZE----cvercr-revrreess Knife base (left)----v--r-emcomerreronennnonens 11 -
F310 MFO2A0836 ARABZE:-----serecercneeceess Knife base (left)-------r-vrovrmerrcerreremren = = -1
F311 MFOOAD834  fRZE-------errvercnereveees Movable knife (left)-------ovmerrrmenirnneneenes 111 -
F311 MFO2A0834 ARZE--c--c-vrreremmnronens Movable knife (left)--------eveemcrannroenreonn— — -1
F312 M91151010 AMIR{TIMES” 11/64(40) XT------ Hexagon socket counter sunk screw 11/64(40) X7----+--- 2222
F313 M91106004 77 5%4%Y" 11/64 (40) x8------- Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) x8---6 6 6 6
F314 M90903002 34" 9/64(40) X6.5-------- Screw 9/64(40) X6.5-----crr-veciinaeciaiiiees 2 222
F315 WM91118002 3%° 11/64(40) x10-------- Screw 11/64(40) X10------ccnrmerrenrrennereenes 11
F316 MOO519065 ERIIEflfA---c-vvorverrrersee Retaining ring-F type 4--r-vvceererenreenanacnn. 2 2 2 2
F317 M90921002 35" 9/64(40) XB---vv--e- Screw 9/64(40) X Brvvrrmrrenaaiatiiniiiaeniiiens 1111
F318 N91516002 ER{Fits3y" 15/64(28) x8.5-- Slotted flat head set screw 15/64(28) x8.5------ 1111
F319 M91602001 ibs3y" 1/4(40) X4---------- Set sorew 1/4(40) X4-ccverernrnorcieriannnennns 111
F320 M91109004 PWfi7' 534%Y 11/64(40) X8--- Cross recessed slotted screw—PH 11/64(40) x8---- 1 1 1 1
F321 WM94003099 -} #Pr-------evervnneneens Cord holder------rrreeereroeerrenmirennnnnnee. 1111
F911 MFOOE3519 MiMVL/{F #B-------ovv---- Thread trimming solenoid------cexoreemereeerees 1111
F912 MNFOIE0351 hlaBfEmRAR----------r-rv--- Cam follower crank assy. ------rc-eecrmrrneenees 1111

13




Gl &2y F/Vy TEHE S S UIRHZHENE
TOUCH BACK MECHANISM & DETECTOR MECHANISM

367 333 334
Lo\
/ = 1@ s
a ,/*“":
yZ 332——(367)
//;,’/' 2 335
V=
/ %
// (913)
/37%31 3/30 <3?£Z /;6 337
= = 38 369
T /J / x>, T4 2
[9;6] 364
(370) R
/X8 £
L<//f’;” ~ 363 ‘362 361

14




G

%y FINy TEEB B L UEHHSEHE
TOUCH BACK MECHANISM & DETECTOR MECHANISM

Fig. #8&a-+ EREAN
No. Parts. No. e a Description Amt. Reg.
EEE
G330 N91111004 775344 11/64(40) X 10- -~ -~ Cross recessed and slotted screw 11/64(40) x10-------- 2222
6331 NG4003099 =} 4BI---crecreonenerens COrd hOIder - +erererremsnssansescasnrnnenencnnns 33133
G331 MNGOADB20 -P #HI---verreeencencn. Cord holder-v-sssrteresrareacarnrarasnsassnsnnes 3333
G332 NO1018098  JL/AF #H:---vevnciereenns Solenoid assy. for touch back------------unevnne T
G333 "F01A0366 3*7’—**77 ............... cOnnector [oF | R R R EE T R 11 11
G334 M91018099  3pJ4-12P--cvevnernrrenen. Nylon connector 12-pole-««--serreerarcennennne. 1111
G335 MFOTA0691 A" Afryhr--rrorenrevrrenees Gascket for solenoid oil seal---+=ervrrvvereen. 11
6336 "FO]A0880 mi ..................... Arm side COVEr** " " renssresssvencsenssnnssncnns 11 1 1
G337 MFOOA1691 A" Afrgh--c---erecrercnnees Gascket for arm side cover-:--«-reeveerenanrenne 1111
6338 NGOS16063 L' Ueevrvveeroresnonsannen Link StUdese-veerrorreorratentatescassiesansacas 1111
G339 N91515015  Bxf$P3y° 15/64(28) X7----" Stud screw 15/64(28) XT-revrecerceeciarnnnianen 1111
G340 MN3BAOA1T T Lhnygye-ceocrereercosess RUDDEr GUSTON-++ = -errrenresrnrncnrarnosesnsarns 1111
G341 Mg7003095 7—1:—}.'& ................. Ground wire F 1 A R R 1t 11 1
G342 NO400B099 3=} HPI----v-vevenninin. COrd holdere«svcesrerenisrenrorocneosocnenernnas 1111
G343 MFOTADB82 7" =Y-vvvrvrovarvronaarnsnn PUL Iy eeceerernerasreeneeintimuiesscnaniensnn 1111
G344 N91502002 t7$/ 15/64(28) X 12------- Screw 15/64(28) X12-«---rvrrermemnniienaenan.. 2222
G345 MFO1A0476 1;\ -QA ................... Spacer Aererenneereairanerernnnanccnnsscacananne 2 2 2 2
G346 NFO1A2694 FIMIRBI2(TF):------------ Speed command disc B12 (down)-----------rrenenes 1111
G347 NFOTA1694  SAHHRB21(L)-----v-v---- Speed command disc B21 (up)----ceevrnenirinennns 1111
6348 "F01A1476 1/\ _Q’B ................... Spacer B ........................................ 11 11
G349 NFO1A0259  RRSTARIPIAT YUy -»evvvene SUDDOTter SDringe-««-srevrrrererraenseranoneaenns 1111
6350 M93001050 E$30 ................... Washer 30--cc-ceercrcaneenaiietiencennennnnannn. 1111
G351 M90330065 CEUIEIME30---c--vvvrveere Retaining ring—C type 30--------re-ronreeeneanns 1111
G352 MNFO1A0257 #REHERHI------cvvvvev--- Detector bracket supporter----:--«----x-eeoanee Tt
6353 NO3002050 [FES 12-+rvrovverrnsses Washer 12c-vervresrosearasenensrcersseannanss 1111
6354 MFO1A0366 ]*7’—*‘,77 ................ Connector CAP* "+ vt crret-etrottatatesrenanane 11 11
6355 M91020099 ]*7’—6P .................. Nvlon connector s_pole .......................... 1 1 11
G356 MO1004080 3 LIRDT10-revcerrerrarces Rubber DIUg @10+ ««+rvsceservermanenrarrnsanennns 1111
G357 M97118099 a-F f------ccvvverienn-s Vinyl cap-tire4 cable for touch switghr-r-r--=erere.s 1111
G358 M90250037  SW-PW{IPHA 2 M2Xx3------ Cross recessed head screw-SW-PW M2X3-c-rccreonceveecn. 2222
6359 MFO0AO192 ﬁ,\ * .................... sDrlng Dlate .................................... 111 1
G360 MFOTA1601  Z{yFERfI#R-------vrreeees Bracket for touch switch:-«-srcereerenrenccrnens 111
G361 MFOOA0270 -7 3 VR R R R Push button-«-+c-recemrrecnnrcaranaiinacancnas 1111
G362 M90512065 ERIILI#E3----revnvreeees Retaining ring-E type 3--«--c-ceeesrrenrrnecnnns 2222
G363 MFOOATS72  YRTHN Revvevrvorasancnnns COil SDringe=+es=vnssssosrosssnaunasenansannanss 1111
G364 MW90251037 Pn"{vb & M2XB----v----- Bind head screw-cross M2X8«+---cvrrreeracreanss 1111
6365 M90208099 ?‘oux{yf ................. "icro switch .................................... 11 1 1
G366 MFO1A0502 ﬁﬂﬁ ................... Insulator seetesrrcvccscrsernararriatrsasssnnns 1111
G367 M93003099 £ VH-3FR(FR) < rvrueerenns Terminal pin (Male)---cerereerecrnrrnruneenenns 10 10 10 10
G368 M91106004 7°5{4Y° 11/64(40) x8----- Gross recessed and siotted screw 11/64(40) X8+ -~ rvx--- 71717
G369 M90519065 ERIiE 4@4-------r--vneeee Retaining ring-E type 4-+-+-ccvrrvreorirenenene 2222
G370 NG1108004  PWI7" 534345 11/64(40) X8~ -~ -~ Cross recessed and slotted screw-PW 11/64(40) X8-------- 4 4 4 4
6913 NFO1EO519  #RZYL/AM #----vvoovvvoe Arm side cover solenoid assy. -+---rr-veereeenes 1111
G914 MFO1E0682 7 _Ijﬁ ................... Pul ley BGSY. "rrrerrreseriaisisistesisnsestasonnn 11 1 1
G915 MFO1E0406 &&*ﬂ ................. Detector bracket @SSY. ettt ecsstionecnona, 11 11
69]6 MF01E0534 ’7*}47fﬂ ................ Touch s'itch BGSY, "rrtrecretriseericiacticantanes 111 1

15




H 71 /5—H8
WIPER MECHANISM

380 381 (381) 382

\

16




H 71 /3—148
WIPER MECHANISM

Fig. #&a-F EAEN
No. Parts. No. B s Description Amt. Reg

EEE .

— =E I o
H380 MFOTA0339  JL/4F A —cevererennnnns. Solenoid cover for wiper mech. »-««+vvveeerenenn.. [
H381 MN90308037 SW-PW{iPtA’ 45 M3x6------ Cross recessed head screw-SW-PH M3XG------xvoveeeenn. 1010 10 —
H382 MI1017098 94N —YL/{} «ervrvrvrnnss Thread wiper solenoid assy. --r-=crerererecsenenn. 111 -
H383 M91019099 A{ﬁ&ﬁ;]—so ........... Connecting | ) I I t 11—
H384 M97061095 3-F"#B--------vvvvvennnnnn Vinyl cap-tire cable assy. for thread wiper switch----- 111 -
H385 MQOGMOSO Eﬁs .................... Washer 6 ........................................ 2 2 2 -
H386 MFO1A2601 YL/ BE{FER------vnvvr-- S0lenoid Dracket-+«-v-reeerreessrensrrannrennenns 111 =
H387 MF4OE2484 '74,\. —147’ ................ Thread wiper s'itch ------------------------------ 1 11 -
H388 MFO0A4572 7”,7*,,\' * .................. COi | spr ing ...................................... 111 -
H389 M90910033 755" #-t" v4y" 9/64(40) X4- - - Plunger pin 9/64(40) X4-- - vvvmreeenenennian.n. 111 -
H390 M91504050 FES h20--vc-rreovecrens Washer @20 -« ovreeeeoormaneneneneneennennesnss 111 =
H391 M90510065 EZYib A#&10--------cc0-ont Retaining ring-E type 10--------veevencennnnann 111 -
H392 "FO0A1417 I 119'}“/!‘/ ................. Rubber CUShION:* - ccreceetaniiieiincnansnnnnannns 1 11—
H393 MFOO0A5910 IJJO ...................... Thread 'iper connecting rodes-crererenceeennnna, 111 -
H394 M90513065 EZYIE/#§2. 5--------cv---- Retaining ring-E type 2.5----+-reerrereenncinn.n. L I
H395 M90454050 HER4:-v-vcrvrvrncncarnnns Washer 4 vtceorerenrnarsoarannnsernerisnnnmeecnns 2 2 9 —
H396 MFO1AG454 4N —Bl-v-vvrvvomennennn. Wiper Shafte-er-seereceennrennnriiennesnnaneens, 111 -
H397 MFO0A0982 7‘,\' —”-é‘ ................ Thread 'iper bracket: -+ -+ cccceaantiiiiiiiiia, 111 —
H308 MFOOAQ980 4N = vrvvrnvvnrennnenns, THr@ad Wiper-«««-eresreneraresserirnsassssenrnnns 1 11—
H399 M91106003 L2 11/64(40) x20----- Screw 11/64(40) X20-----creveerencnreinennnans 222 -
HA00 M93003099 t Y4-3FR(FR) »-vrvrvervenes Terminal pin (Mal@) -««-verrerreeearinnnenneenens 2 2 2 —
H401 M94002099 ]—}.‘ #I .................. Cord holder--+-+«+tcerceneiaaiiiinniiiiiniiinnasn 111 —-
H402 M91515002 35" 15/64(28) x10------- Screw 15/64(28) X10----rverernrreeiricinnnnians 222-
H403 M90519065 Eg.‘t;ﬁ4 ................ Retalnlng ring_E type R LR T R IR 2 2 2 —
H404 M90B06002 F3Y° 1/8(44) X6 --------- Screw 1/8(44) XG--vrervrvrrrernnnannaineinnin,, LT
HO17 MFOTE0984 94N —Y93)347-----vvvov-nne Wiper device assy. ----c-c-ceereriiiiiiaianiin... LR I

17




Y
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

18




Aeutees
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

Fig. #R1-} EREN
No. Parts.No. Haa Description Amt. Reg.

EEE

SE::
J410 MFO1A0873 hRGHR#R----------------- Arm oil shield assy. -+ --verevverreneiiaaans 1111
JA11 MFO1A2740 #8:M71hh G8X 30w vrrevrs- 0i] felt BBX30e-r-rrecnsenrasrsineanenns FEEE I
J412  MFOOA2780  AMA =+« rrvrennrenanennns Oil filter holder -+ vevrrerrernrsrscenrssaraen 1111
J413  MFO1EO731 N {7 #f-c-vvvvvevrvnn- Oil return tube assy. -«-:reccrsreernenniaan, 1111
J4'|4 ”F80A1688 %;‘m"' {7'ﬁ (_t) ......... UDDer shaft oil tube 8SSY. *rtrecrrracacaananns 1111
J415 MF40A1750 o {7 a7 vya 1/2(28) ===+ 0il tube lock bushing 1/2(28) +---+vcreeerrnann 1111
JA16 MFBOADT83 & U7 H=R-vvvvevrvarnranss 00 ] DUMD -+~ = rrrrremsnroenencnearnsesenennnns 1111
J417 M91103004 77359435 11/64(40) X 13------- Cross recessed and siotted screw 11/64(40) x13+++--- 3333
J418 M90810002 ¥ 1/8(44) X8:vvvvv--- Screw 1/8(44) X8rvvrvoerreeerreerineniinniia.n. 1111
J419 N90801004 77 394%Y° 1/8(44) x13----- Cross recessed and slotted screw 1/8(44) x13------... 3333
J420 M90304053 I\. *E$3 5 ............... SDr Ing washer 3 5 ............................. 11 11
J42] MF]OA] 742 miuﬁ# ............... 0|l adjusting Dlate ........................... 11 11
J422 "F]OE033‘] *' )7' 74»9_' ............... OI | pump f' lter ............................... 1t 11 1
J423 "FOOAZGO] ﬂﬁj"\'— ................. Oll pump |mDe| |er COVEr " scoesnarnasnscasanns 11 — —
J424 MF10A0601 HEEAN —----crrevererenns 0il pUMD IMDE![EF COVEF -+« rrerrererseeassecnas — -1 1
J425 “F10A0685 ﬁﬁ ..................... 0|| pump imoe' |er ............................. 1111
J426 MNFOOEO142 #8mn{(7'# (F)--vvv-v-- Lower shaft oil tube assy.-----ceevvrecnnaacn. 1111
J427 W92201047 n {7 BT v 11/32(28) -+~ Oil tube lock bushing 11/32(28) «--++rvvvvev--s 1111
J428  MFOTAQ378 &N 779492 -vvveenes 0il return tube clip:=-+-r--rromreerecenanan. 1111
J429 M97084030 ;mEEEEHKY 15/64(28)----- Oil adjusting screw 15/64(28) :-«-rcerrervrnens Tt 1 11
J430 HFSOA] 572 7»7*'\' * .................. cOi | spr |ng ................................... L I T |
JA31 MFOOAO148 $&3HiR-------v-rrvrvvnr-- 01 WiCK==+evrorneresrsorecacrnroranaannnnnnns 1111
J432 MFOSA0148 48ER--------vrrvrrenrns O] WiGK»+rrvrerronrserneranenasoosanransanas 1111
J433 M91106004 77 594%Y° 11/64(40) xX8----- Cross recessed and siotted screw 11/64(40) X8+ ---- 2222

19




fTR& |
ACCESSORIES

476
N
43— 72\ %, |
474
475 \/
l (921} -

‘ 451
L/“GQ\ 4606;? 60—~

459

4

20




TR

ACCESSORIES
Fig. #&a-+ » S REN
No. Parts. No. ] Description Amt.Reg.
SEE.
SEEE
K430 M90701099 SRMETY Foberervrcrreinanes Magnet blocks«-=-vervsrsaracenerniiiiiiiaiinsa. 1111
K431 MNSO2A2976 NAMBAN F3«-----crecrernee Hexagon socket screw key 3-eceveecvrnericeneee 1111
K432 MWF90A2976 RAMEAN $2:- - -vrroreernes Hexagon socket screw key 2-«-«:--crceerannane. 111
K433 MOO550050 BE®G-+ceereervernnsressnes Washer for bobbin winder 5recrreresrersvaraness 2992 2 2
K434 M90401041 KRRV 4.5X200«rrreesnres Wood screw for bobbin winder 4.5Xx20:::-ccev.-t 2222
K435 MBO2A0608 4% EY(fh) <revvrernrerenans Screw driver (Size M) er-reveereerrercecinianen, 1111
K436 MBO2A1608 U V() crvevrerrecnnans Screw driver (Size §) cevrererteantaninrnaianans 1111
K437 MFOIAQS65 IRTIRERBES.-:----vvvvvene Speed command disc adjusting plater--++c---ver- T
K438 MFG0A0137 HEEY:«v-veererrcnraianaenns Oil With Offer-r-r-sesesrssasammrartiiaananses 1111
K439 MFO1E0418 ABPLUF #----rvvvvvrerenre Hinge with rubber cushion««+--rerevecencnanes 2222
K440 MFO1A0419 RHEI L(K) cvvrercvrrerenes Head cushion (large} «eererererverarnnininann, 2222
K441 MFOTA1419 BB AUR) «vvverrecvnnens Head cushion (small)«esereorrorrersieneranisnnaas 2 2 9 2
K442 MFOTADTT6 A MMIN —lrcrevrvcnracanenns Belt GOVEr 1r-r--sevecresscaesunarieisicnnanens 1111
K443 MN91506004 7" 5445 15/64(28) xB--+---- Cross recessed and slotted screw 15/64(28) x8--2 2 2 2
K444 NO1075004 SHW-PH{FPHA" 3 M4AX14:------ Cross recessed head screw-SW-PW M4 x14...-..... 1t 1 11
K445 MFOIE1T76 A RMIn =248 vvrerveeenens Belt COVEr @SSy, 2:+- teererrecracaasansiiacnns 1111
K446 MOTO03045 $oMM4:-«rrrervsenrenrensens NUE Md:ecrernroeneneerearaeasianinasnssosaananas 1111
K447 MFOTATTT6 A RPN =3-cvrecercaracns, Belt COVEr 3rrrreerrnreesensarenscasensnornaens 1111
K448 WF40E0193 SiI7EMER.---c-vvvervrnes Thread stand assy. c----reeorrerreeennscaecanens 1111
K449 WFOTE0193 RSB ----ccvorvrevees Bobbin winder assy. cscerecrresrirrtietiiiiiinans 1t 11—
K449 MWFO3E1193 ABEIEMMAR - - vvvonres Bobbin winder assy. -:-ceccerrerrecrariiiiiiiois m = -1
K450 “F60A0734 ngﬁ’"\'- ................... Heﬂd COVEr =+ cctesranenssavssesnnoransens ieaaas 11 1 1
K451 MFOQAD608 25 [V () -rvererrracnsrnsns Screw driver (Size L) eesereesescrarnentnarnnsss 1111
K452 MF70A0578 RR.LY $PoM----vvvererers Knee lifter lifting rod-----r--errrveerronnnens 111
K453 MF20A3691 #4Mn gfsiecererernecransss Gasket for oil reservoir lrresrrevrenercncanees 111
K454 M97001052 —RJ9I4=8++cevrvrernronsass Seal Washer 8-:-rerrererecsnrornesrineeiionans 1111
K455 M92002002 4y 5/16(28) X10---------- Screw 5/16(28) X10--crvvrreenrveeneraiccnaenes 1111
K456 MF20A2691 F4RN 9522 -cceevercerrereee Gasket for oil reservoir 2::erececererensrceces 1111
K457 NF20A1723 BEEH dMB--cc-cvrreveranns Knee lifter shaft-crecoerreesreonsnrinicnaraass 1111
K458 MF20A1729 BEEN ERUN Reccevererencnns Knee lifter spring-r--reoreoreereaceaccneananns. 1111
K459 MF20A1724 BE LS DR ~erecerecrercannns Knee lifter---r-etesrseesecnenerararnriecarnans 1111
K460 "9‘50]045 f’b ]5/64(28) .............. Nut ]5/64(28) .................................. 2 2 2 2
K461 M91520001 ibA%y" 15/64(28) x27------- Set screw 15/64(28) X27--xcvverreceerrereneens 2222
K462 M9O515065 ERILLAMEG - rrrrveeerreeeers Retaining ring-E type 9:--xcrvcvvecreienionen. 1111
K463 MFOTAO130  EHME-««-ccvvorrorrenrrenner Oil reservoir:-teseerescrrrarsnrrsssnreacassnns 111 -
K463 MFOTATIZ0 . «- cvrvneeercnanannnns Oil reSErvoir -t tererrresresnrsuseaciensnions = = -1
K464 MF40A0T84 RRTFYH Fooorvvvrerevneres Knee lifter coupling joint:«::ceoveeccneceeeee. 111
K465 M92001031 sk ¥15/16(18) X13---+-- Bolt 5/16(18) X 13- ccvverrruerecruarnerenrenens 2222
K466 MFO1A0728 ﬁ S i ECEEEEEILrr D Knee lifter shaft---erevesserneeneerianraroness 1111
K467 M91510022 & Mb 15/16(28) XBevvvvv---e Bolt 15/16(28) X8 rrrerrremerrrererirruacrnanes 1111
K468 NF40A04TT [BREFARIN rrovrvrrncrerrees Knee lifter plate stopper=:«crserrerervreenones [
K469 MFA0ADT37 BEZSF-cvrcerocncarcnsnaanas Knee lifter plate--cescrerrseoreemneiiannnn. 1111
K470 MF40A1737 BEIFAN =v-rvvceronenarans Knee |ifter Cover-«+s reoretrrertsenciaiiaiaonns 1111
K471 M91551022 *‘ BIME X 12 v cccnceseccccnrn B°|t MEX T2 cvermcnrensocnnenensnrnsrertnsncsens e = -1
K472 MF20A0131 RIBRI& - -reecrcnrearasanans 0il bottle hojder-ecesesrrerseritecsisciorsecssm = -1
K473 M90702050 E$¢2] ................... 'ashelf ¢2] ...................................... -1
K474 M90104053 1 JEERE:--+rvovrerererecons SPring washer Ge-«tcerevererarmnaieniniiiniine — — = J]
K475 MNM91571045 1’7}"6 ...................... Nut MB-<---rreeeemreceecreenecinennianncnecees — — -1
K476 WF20A0130 JHIL Yrvrvvoercesracavasnnas 0i] DOttlesrerrrreerostorarentaeseareecinsnnses— — -1
K477 WNF10E0149 “" ,7 ..................... 00 BanKe-rervrerererssrecetassntscisasrosnnaens 1111
K478 MF36A0731 A {7 crescrcncananvncncenn, Dralnage tub@esvesrrentcatnciiintieitrsetisan e — -1
K479  N92001047 ﬁm M 5/16(28) X10- - Stud screw for oil drainage 5/16(28) x10-- -=-=1
K480 MF10A4691 ,] Argpreseererciieiianeane, Baskeberorrrrrreresnrtantassaintaciriiriinaiie = — — 1
K481 MF10A0187 SRERUN $rovcvcvcercocncnens Thread take-up SPringesreerresrerssenossonansss 11— -
K481 MWF12B0187 RERYN Jrcerevrvroresensens Thread take—up SPrimgr=treresrersrsresenriacers — - 11
K482 MF21D0128 E\‘/*JﬁDAx]#]] .............. Needlie DAXIH T corerresccrantinicnennancnnnn, 4§ — ~ —
K482 MF30E0128  &HEYb-ccervcermrerararaanns Needle Selerrerecrrererarmoemirnniiioieanunnn, -] - =
K482 WF31EQ0128 ﬁt‘/}. ...................... Needle Set«rerroesrrercnrerenirenietoneccnrons — -1 1
K483 MFAID0123 F ' Yrererececanrcriannnas Bobbinessrerrrerssacsnearnasistarinaisisanns  Jp———
K483 MFOOAD123 K b yrcerecrrereseccervines Bobbiprecrererrecrrsrenninieeroniiieronncnsnen -3 3 -
K483 WF25B0123 * B yserereraciienreninen Bobbines---rrrrersarrersnrsiiiiiiiititotiiis = — -3
K484 MO1109004 PWHH7" 53{4Y° 11/64(40) X 8-« - Cross recessed and slotted scrow-PH 11/64(40) XB+-- -+ 2 22 2
K485 M90511050 Eﬁs ...................... Washer for bolt cover Becenocnocnroecannncnncss 2 2 2 2
K486 MO0401041 ARV 4.5X20: - vvrrerees Wood screw for belt cover 4.5X20-----c--ervee: 2222
K487 M91502002 £33 15/64(28) X12:ccvvvers Screw 15/64(28) X 12+« rvvrrerrirtennnrrrransnens t1 1
K9]8 E01E0776 N ll‘”l\‘ -ﬁ ................. Belt COVEr @SSY. «t*ecrtsvrsvrnnrerrcccntrannascs ] ] 1 1
K919 WMF90E0139 ﬁ‘ﬁ ..................... Oil reservoir ASSY. rrerrrrressres e anaetutaen 111 -
K919 MF70EQ139 immﬁ ..................... Qil reservoir E L AR R R R R -1
K920 MFO1E0727 ﬁg;ﬁ .................... Knee fifter ASSY. recrrrerreenseatctiaiaaaanns 11 11
K921 MFO3E0131 jhiShdrhyb:-eevrveereerens: 0il bottle holder assy. +«sessrrreerrrrenerrecsem — -1

21




